



\$~3

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(C) 24012/2005

BANDHU RAM

.....Petitioner

Through: None.

versus

M/S SIR GANGA RAM HOSPITAL & ARespondent

Through: Mr. Alok Bhasin, Adv. for R-1.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE RENU BHATNAGAR

ORDER

21.11.2025

%

1. Both the parties have not filed their respective written submissions in terms of Order dated 17.09.2025 & 30.05.2025.
2. The list of judgments filed by respondent No.1 is also returned under objections.
3. Both the parties are directed to file their respective written submissions, along with compilation of judgments with proper index indicating the relevant paragraph numbers, on which they wish to place reliance, within a period of four weeks, with an advance copy thereof furnished to the other side.
4. Re-notify on 15th January, 2026 in the category of 'Old/Targeted Matters'.
5. At this stage, learned counsel for respondent No. 1 submits that there is another connected matter, W.P.(C) 24036/2005 titled **Ram Chandra v. M/s Sir Ganga Ram Hospital & Anr.**, which was also



listed before this Court in the category of '*regular matters*' on 17.11.2025 and adjourned to 23.04.2026 for service of the respondent. It is, therefore, prayed that the said matter be listed along with the present petition.

6. Since both the above matters are connected, the registry is directed to list W.P.(C) 24036/2005 along with the present petition on 15th January, 2026 in the category of '*Old/targeted matters*'.

7. Further, the Registry is directed to issue Court Notice in W.P.(C) 24036/2005, to the petitioner and respondent No. 2 as well as their respective counsels for the next date of hearing i.e. 15th January, 2026.

RENU BHATNAGAR, J

NOVEMBER 21, 2025/bs/kz